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November 17, 2006
Project SJ11-55P-1
SAP: 135441

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Final Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Event and
Request for Case Closure Letter
Former Shell Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products
US (Shell), presents the results of the most recent groundwater monitoring and
sampling event, and requests issuance of a no further action case closure letter
for the site referenced above.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located on the eastern corner of Portola Avenue and Murietta
Boulevard, in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The site is the location of a
former Shell-branded service station. Prior to fuel system removal activities,
the station facilities consisted of a convenience store, four fuel dispensers
under two separate canopies, and three 12,000-gallon fuel Underground
Storage Tanks (USTs). The former site layout is presented on Figure 2.
Dispensers, product piping, and USTs were removed as part of a real estate
transaction in January 2006.

BACKGROUND

In October 2002, KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (now Delta)
supervised the installation of Wells MW-1 through MW-4 as part of Shell’s
GRoundwater ASsessment Program (GRASP), GRASP is a voluntary
initiative by SHELL to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous
retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but
have been identified to be in close proximify to one or more public water
supply wells. The purpose of this program is to proactively monitor the
groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a subsurface release, to
respond quickly to protect public wells from this impact,
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An Unauthorized Release Report (URR) was submitted for the site in June 2003 based on detections of
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater. Shell subsequently received a notice of responsibility letter
dated July 10, 2003 from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in
the Local Oversight Program.

Within the Local Oversight Program, quarterly groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site since
December 2003 (15 events). During the most recent groundwater monitoring event (September 21, 2006), the
groundwater flow was towards the west-northwest at a magnitude of 0.02 ft/ft. The groundwater flow
direction has historically varied between northwest and south. A groundwater contour elevation map is
included as Figure 2. During third quarter 2006, MTBE was detected in Well MW-2 at a concentration of 34.2
micrograms per liter (ug/l). All other analytes were below the laboratory reporting limits. A summary table of
the historical groundwater analytical results, along with the third quarter 2006 certified analytical report and
corresponding field data sheets, is included as Attachment A. Groundwater monitoring and sampling is
currently suspended pending response from the ACHCSA.

The fuel system removal activities during January 2006 were conducted by Able Maintenance, Inc. On
January 20, 2006, a second URR was submitted by Delta to the Livermore/Pleasanton Fire Department based
on soil staining and product odor observed in the field during fuel system removal soil sampling activities.
Delta collected a total of 30 soil samples from underneath the former USTs, dispensers, and product piping.
Minor petroleum hydrocarbon impacts (total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas, TPH-G) were detected in only
one soil sample collected beneath the former southern fuel dispenser arca. Soils in this location were over-
excavated based on field observations, and TPH-G was not detected in the confirmation sample.

REQUEST FOR LETTER OF NO FUTHER ACTION

Shell requests that the ACHCSA case for this site be closed and a letter issued stating that no further
monitoring or remediation activities are required. This request is based on the following;

There are no apparent recent releases of petroleum hydrocarbons at the site,

o No field evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons (elevated (> 10 ppmv) photo-ionization detector
readings, discoloration, or odor) was noted on any of the boring logs for the four on-site monitoring
wells in December 2002,

» Verification samples collected in January 2006 from the bottom and sides of the former fuel system
excavations did not contain any detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel
oxygenates. A summary of the soil analytical results and the corresponding soil sample location map
is included as Attachment B.

e TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 220 mg/kg in soil Sample S-10@2.5° collected beneath the
southern fuel dispenser. The sample location was subsequently over-excavated and the confirmation
sample (S-10@5”) did not contain any detectable petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates.

Petroleum hydrocarbon and fuel oxygenate impacts to site groundwater have decreased and appear to
be limited.

o TPH-G has been detected in site wells (with the exception of Well MW-2) at a maximum
concentration of 76 ug/l. TPH-G detections have not matched the laboratory’s standard pattern with
the exception of a third quarter 2003 detection in Well MW-1. TPH-G has not been detected in any
site well for at least the last six quarters.

¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were detected twice, during fourth quarter 2002 at
61 ug/l and during first quarter 2003 at 56 ug/l.
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e Benzene has only been detected twice (Well MW-4) at concentrations of 0.82 ug/l and 0.55 ug/l.

o Low-level concentrations (< 7 ug/l) of BTEX compounds have been sporadically detected in site
wells. With the exception of xylenes, BTEX compounds have not been detected in site wells for the
last six quarters.

e MTBE has been detected in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. A consistently decreasing trend has
been observed in MTBE concentrations beneath the site. MTBE was detected at a maximum
concentration of 400 ug/l in Well MW-2 during third quarter 2003, and is currently only detected at
34.2 ug/l. MTBE has not been detected in Well MW-1 for the past five quarters, and MTBE has not
been detected in Well MW-3 for the past eight quarters.

o The only other fuel oxygenate to be detected in site wells — tert butanol (TBA) - was detected during
second quarter 2005 in Wells MW-1 through MW-3 at a maximum concentration of 12 ug/l. The San
Francisco-Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level (SF-RWQCB ESL)
for TBA is 12 ug/l (where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water). TBA was not detected
in site wells during any other quarter.

There are no known nearby sensitive receptors,

e No drinking water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site,

Upon receipt of a case closure concurrence letter, Shell intends to destroy site Wells MW-1 through MW-4,
Delta, on behalf of Shell, will obtain the approptiate well destruction permits prior to beginning any well
destruction activities. Delta will submit a well destruction report to the ACHCSA.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
cutrently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client, The Contract between
Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone
else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any
other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to
the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Debbie Arnold at (408) 826-1873, or Mr. Denis
Brown (Shell Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CO S, INC.

l@ ] EM /& { DEBORAI ARNOLD

=l NO. 7745
Debbie Arnold, PG 7745
Project Manager
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Attachments:

Figure | — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Contour Elevation Map, September 21, 2006

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, October 17, 2006
Attachment B — Summary of Soil Analytical Data and Soil Sample Location Map

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US (pdf by email)
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Livermore
Terrell and Kimberley Bass, Danville
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

FORMER SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT,
OCTOBER 17, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

October 17, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on September 21, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060921-CG-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable},
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter insttument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this repott.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  BAN JOSE, CA 96112-11D5 {40B) B873-0556 FAX (408} 673-7771 Lic. 746684 www.blalneiech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumuiative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cer Debbie Bryan
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Interval | Elevation

(ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (it.) {MSL)

MW-1 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,12 40-59 NA

MWV-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <().50 <0.50 78 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 38.40 40-59 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 | 443.81 36.25 40-59 407.56
MW-1 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 39.53 40-89 404.28
MWW-1 08/25/2003 64 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 53 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 42.52 40-59 401.29
MWW-1 12/09/2003 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 36.84 40-59 406.97
MVV-1 03/08/2004 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 3.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 31.75 40-59 412.06
MWW-1 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.91 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 38.24 40-59 405.57
MWV-1 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4.7 NA NA NA NA 443.81 44 .66 40-59 399.15
MWW-1 12/23/2004 | <50c NA <0.50 2.3 1.4 3.6 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.81 39.14 40-59 404.67
MW-1 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.54 NA NA NA NA 44381 32.95 40-59 410.86
MW-1 06/13/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.8 443.81 35.00 40-59 408.81
MW-1 09/19/2005 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 | 443.81 38.29 40-59 404.52
MWW-1 12/07/2005 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 NA NA NA, <50 | 443.81 37.56 40-59 406.25
MW-1 03/03/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA, NA NA <10.0 | 443.81 34.00 40-59 409.81
MW-1 09/21/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <10.0 | 443.81 34.24 40-59 409.57

MW-2 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 41.57 40-60 NA

MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 <2.0 <20 <20 <50 NA 40.00 40-80 NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 46 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 444 61 37.40 40-60 407.21
VIVV-2 06/26/2003 | <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 330 <20 <20 <20 <50 444 .61 40.51 40-60 404.10
MW-2 08/25/2003 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 400 <20 <20 <20 <50 444 61 43.38 40-60 401.23
Mvv-2 12/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 27 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444.81 37.92 40-60 406.69
MWW-2 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 81 33.40 40-60 411.21
MW-2 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 85 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 61 39.18 40-560 405.43
MVy-2 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 140 NA NA NA NA 444 61 45.03 40-60 399.58
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water Interval | Elevation
(ug/L} | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/) | fug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | {ug/t) | (MSL) {ft.) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-2 12/23/2004 <50 NA <0.50 1.7 0.75 2.6 32 NA NA NA NA 444 61 39.97 40-60 404.64
MwW-2 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.74 NA NA NA NA 444 61 34.20 40-60 410.41
MW-2 06/13/2005 <50 NA <{0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.0 44451 36.00 40-60 408.61
MW-2 09/19/2005 <50 NA <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.6 NA NA NA <5.0 | 444.61 40.08 40-60 404.53
MW-2 12/07/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0 NA NA NA <5.0 | 444.61 38.63 40-80 405.93
MW-2 03/03/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 | 444.61 35.18 40-80 40943
MW-2 | 09/21/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 34.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 44461 36.28 40-60 408.33
MW-3 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.49 40-55 NA
MWW-3 1272072002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.7 <2.0 =20 <2.0 <50 NA 36.00 40-55 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 {44384 3647 40-55 407.37
MW-3 08/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.84 38.70 40-55 405.14
MVW-3 08/25/2003 76 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.84 41.12 40-55 402.72
MW-3 12/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 443 .84 37.27 40-55 406.57
MW-3 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.84 32.49 40-55 411.35
MWW-3 06/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 74 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.84 37.75 40-55 406.09
MW-3 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 43.29 40-55 400.55
MW-3 12/23/2004 | <50c NA <0.50 2.3 1.5 4.3 <0Q.50 NA NA NA NA 443 .84 38.84 40-55 405.20
MW-3 02/28/2005 <50 NA <(.50 <(0.50 <{.50 <1.0 <0Q.50 NA NA NA NA 443 84 33.70 40-55 410.14
MW-3 06/13/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 12 443.84 35.03 40-55 408.81
MW-3 09/19/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 44384 39.08 40-55 404.76
MW-3 12/07/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 443.84 37.67 40-55 408.17
MW-3 03/03/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 | 443.84 34.74 40-55 409.10
MW-3 09/21/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 |} <10.0 | 443.84 33.95 40-55 409.89
Mw-4 12/05/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA I NA NA NA NA NA 41.45 41-61 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth fo | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water Interval | Elevation

(ugil) | {ug/) @ (ug/l) | (ua/ly | (uglt) | {ugll) | {(ug/l) | (ugfty | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | {(ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {ft.) {MSL)

MW-4 12/20/2002 <50 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.61 41-61 NA
MW-4. 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444 .18 37.16 41-61 407.02
MW-4 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444,18 40.05 41-61 404.13
MW-4 08/25/2003 67 a NA <(.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 444.18 43.04 41-61 401.14
MW-4 12/09/2003 <50 NA <(.50 <(.50 <{().50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 «2.0 <5.0 444 18 37.62 41-681 4086.56
MW-4 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444,18 32.80 41-81 411.38
M4 06/07/2004 58b NA 0.82 1.2 <(.50 1.1 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 44418 38.94 41-81 405.24
MW.-4 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 444 18 4418 41-61 400.00
MW-4 12/23/2004 | <50 ¢ NA, 0.55 3.8 2.2 7.0 <0.50 NA, NA NA NA 444 18 39.83 41-61 404.35
NVW-4 02/28/2005 § <50c¢ NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 444 18 34.01 41-81 41017
M4 06/13/2005 <50 NA <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 444.18 35.70 41-61 408.48
M4 09/19/2005 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 444 18 39.70 41-61 404.48
MWW 12/07/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 444,18 38.25 41-81 405.93
MW-4. 03/03/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.800 NA NA NA <10.0 | 444,18 34.84 41-61 409.34
MW-4 09/21/2006 | <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <i0.0 | 444.18 34.09 41-61 410.09
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portela Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Pepth to | Screened GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water Interval | Elevation
{ug/l} | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugil) | (ugfl) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/d) | (ug/t) | (MSL) (ft.) {ft.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Teotal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
b = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

¢ = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Site surveyed November 25, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 * ©00-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

October 10, 2006

Client;  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order:  NPI3281

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermare, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135441
Attn: Heather Buckingham P/O NWbr: 97495539
Date Received: 09/26/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPI3281-01 09/21/06 15:40
MW-2 NPI3281-02 09/21/06  16:00
MW-3 NPI3281-03 09/21/06 16:30
MW-4 NPI3281-04 09/21/06 17:00

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager af
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This material is intended only for the wuse of the (shdividwilly to whomn it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential, If you ate not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby nofified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

California Certification Number: (1168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relatc only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory,
Report Approved By:

.4

JR— e

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2880 Foster Greighlon Road Mashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SIHELL (13653) Work Order: NPI3281
175 Beral Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: £155 Portola Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135441
Atn Heather Buckinghamn Received: 09/26/06 08:50

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Anaiyte Result Flng Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Batch

Sample ID: NPI3281-01 (MW-1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/21/06 15:40
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.5300 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Benzene ND ng/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Lthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethytbenzene ND ug/L 0.50¢ 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SWB846 B8260B 6100731
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol ND ug/l 100 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 610073
Kylenes, total ND ug/L. 0.500 1 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 82608 6100731
Swrr: 1, 2-Dichlovoethane-dd (70-130%) 105 % 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) i % 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 82608 6100731
Swrr: Tolwene-d8 (78-121%) 83 % 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 10/04/06 16:55 SW846 8260B 6100731

Purgeable Petrolewm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 i 10/04/06 16:55 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6100731

Sample ID: NPI3281-02 (MW-2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/21/06 16:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/l, 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Benzene ND ug/L. 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L, 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Metiyl tert-Butyl ther 34.2 ug/L, 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 £7:23 SW846 82603 6100731
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Xylenes, total ND ug/L, 0,500 1 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 100 % 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 82608 6100731
Stirr: Tolwene-d8 (78-121%) 86 % 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene (78-126%5) 89 % 10/04/06 17:23 SW846 8260B 6100731
Purgeable Petroleum Iydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ) ND ug/L 50.0 i 10/04/06 17:23 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6100731

Sample ID: NPI13281-03 (MW-3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/21/06 16:30
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8§260B

Tert-Amyl Methyt Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 8260B 6100731
Benzene ND ug/l. 0,500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ugfL 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 B8260B 6100731
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SwW846 8260B 6100731
Lthylbenzene ND ug/L. (3.500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 8260B 6100731
Methy! tert-Dyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 17:50 SWB846 B260B 6100731
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10704106 17:50 SW846 8260B 6100731
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 = B0D-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env, Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPI3281
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name; 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135441
Alln Heather Buckingham Received: 09/26/06 0850

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch

Sample ID: NP13281-03 (MW-3 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 09/21/06 16:30
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Tertiary DBulyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 i 10/04/06 17:50 SWB4G 8260B 6100731
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 i 10/04/06 17:50 SWE46 82608 6100731
Surr: 12-Dichioroethane-d4 (70-130%) 10r % 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: DibromofTuoromethane (79-122%) 102 % 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 8260B 6100731
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 84 % 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (78-126%5) 94 % 10/04/06 17:50 SW846 82608 6100731

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/04/06 17.50 A LUFT GC/MS 6100731

Sample ID: NPI3281-04 (MW-4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 09/21/06 17:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethyl tert-Butyt Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L, 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Mcthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L, 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 600731
Toluenre ND ug/L, 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Tertiary Bulyl Alcehol ND ug/L, 10.0 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 8260B 6100731
Surr: 1,2-Diclloroethane-dd (70-130%) 103 % 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 82608 6100731
Surr: Dibromaofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 82608 0100731
Surr: Tolwene-d8 (78-121%) 81 % 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 82608 6100731
Sure: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%5) 80 % 10/04/06 18:18 SW846 82608 6100731
Purgeable Petroleum IMydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 10/04/06 18:18 2A LUFT GC/MS 6100731
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashvifle, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env, Consultants (San Jose)} / SHELL {13653) Work Order: NPI328E
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 1155 Portola Ave,, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number; SAP 135441
Altn Heather Buckingham Received: 09/26/06 08:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA

Blank
Anatyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 826083
6100731-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0).200 ng/L 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  99:32
Benzene <0,260 ag/L 6100731 6100731-BLK1 13/04/06  09:32
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 61007318 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/l. 6100731 6100731-BLK1 L0/04/06  09:32
Ethylbenzene <0,200 ug/L 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ugfL 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Tolrene <0,200 ug/L 6100731 6100731-BLK L 10/04/06  09:32
Tertiary Butyl Aleohot <5.06 ug/L 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Xylenes, total <(.350 ug/L 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Surrogate: I,2-Dichiorocthane-df 101% 6100731 6100731-BLK 1 10/04/06 09132
Swrragate: I,2-Dichioroethane-df 101% G100731 6100731-BLKI1 10/04/06  09:32
Surregate: Dibromofinoromethane 101% 6100731 610073 1.BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Surrogate: Dibromofiueromerhane 101% 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Stwrrogate: Toluene-d8 83% 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Swrrogate: Tohietie-d8 83% 6100731 6100731-BEK1 10/04/06  09:32
Stirrogate: 4-Bromoflnarobenzence 99% 6100731 6100731-BLK] 10/04/06 09132
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorebenzene GO% 6100731 6£00731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons
6100731-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50,0 ug/L 6100731 6100731-BLK I 10/04/06  09:32
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlovoethane-dd . 101% 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06 09232
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 101% 6100731 610073 1-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32
Survogate: Toluere-d§ 83% 6100731 6100731-BLKI 10/04/66  09;32
Snrrogate: o-Bromoflnorobenzene 99% 6100731 6100731-BLK1 10/04/06  09:32

Page 4 of 9




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-728-34C4

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653)
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Atin Heather Buckingham

Work Order:
Project Name:

Project Number:

Received:

NPI3281

1155 Poriola Ave., Livermore, CA

SAP 135441

09/26/06 08:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL PATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val, Analyzed Val Q Units % Ree Range Batch Datc/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6100731-B81
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 300 53.0 ug/L 106% 56 k45 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Benzene 50.0 376 uylL 115% 79 - 123 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.0 553 ug/L 111% 64 i41 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Diisopropyl Ether 30.0 56,8 ug/L 114% 73 i35 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Ethylbenzene 50.0 49.8 g/l 100% 79 - 125 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Methyl tert-Bugyl Ether 50.0 553 ug/L 111% 66 - 142 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Tolugne 50.0 49.1 ug/L 98% 78 - 122 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 459 ug/L 92% 42 154 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Kylenes, totat 150 156 ug/L 104% 7 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Swrrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 519 104% 70 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichoroethane-d4 50.0 519 104% 70 130 6100731 10/04/06  08;35
Surrogate: Dibromaflvoromethane 50.0 52.4 105% 79 - 122 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surregate; Dibromofiuoromethaie 50.0 52.4 105% 79 - 122 6100731 10/04/06  08:33
Surrogate: Toinelne-d8 50.0 474 95% 78 - 121 6100731 10/04/06  08;35
Surragate: Tolwene-d8 50.0 474 95% 78 - 121 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surregate: +-Bromofliorabenzene 50.0 48.9 98% 78 « 126 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 50,0 48.9 98% 78 - 126 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
8100731-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2690 up/L 88% 67 - 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surrogarte: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 519 104% - 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surrogate: Dibromofluorontethane 50.0 32.4 105% 70 - 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 4174 95% - 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzence 50.0 43.9 98% 70 - 130 6100731 10/04/06  08:35
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Lnv. Consultants {San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order; NPI3281
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nuinber: SAP 1335441
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 09/26/06 08:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. M5 Val Units Spike Cone % Rec Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

6100731-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 53.0 ug/L 50.0 106% 45 155 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Benzene ND 6l.4 ug/L 50.0 123% 71 137 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06 1846
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 53.2 ug/L 50.0 106% 57 - 148 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04006  18:46
Diisopropyl Ether ND 56.0 ugfl. 50,0 112% 67 - 143 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06 18146
Ethylbenzene ND 58.0 ug/L 50.0 116% 72 139 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 53.7 ug/L 50.0 107% 55 - 152 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Toluene ND 575 ug/l. 50.0 115% 73 133 6100731 NPI-3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Tertinry Butyl Atcohol ND 526 ug/L 500 105% 19 183 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06 18146
Kylenes, total ND 184 ug/l 150 123% 70 143 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Swrrogate: [,2-Dichlorcethane-dd 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 70 - 130 6100731 NIP'3281-01 10/64/06  18:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 49.6 ug/l 50.0 99% 70 - 130 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06 1846
Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 79 - 122 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surrogete: Dibromofluoramethane 49.6 ugfL 50.0 99% 79 122 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/64/06  18:46
Snrrogate; Toluene-d8 48.5 ug/l. 50,0 %1% 78 - 121 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/A406  18:46
Swrragate: Toluche-d8 48.5 ug/L 50.0 97% 78 - 121 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 47.1 ug/L 50.0 94% 78 - 126 6100731 NI'[3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surragale: +4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.1 ug/L 50.0 4% 78 « 126 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06 1846
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6100731-M81

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2670 ug/L 3050 838% 60 140 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthanc-df 49.6 ugfL, 50.0 99% 0 - 200 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 0 - 200 6100731 NPI3281-01 10/04/06  18:46
Stwrogate: Toluene-d8 48.5 ug/L 50.0 97% 0 - 200 6100731 NPI328£-01 10/04/06  18:46
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 47.1 ug/L 50.0 94% 0 - 200 6100731 MPI328E-01 10/04/06  18:46
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL ({13653)

175 Bemal Rd.,, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
Atin Heather Buckingham

Work Order:

Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPI3281

1155 Portola Ave, Livermore, CA
SAP 135441

00/26/06  08:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte

Orig. Val.

Duplicate

Spike
Caone

Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6100731-MSD1
Tert-Amyt Methyl Ether

Benzene

Ethy! tert-Butyl Etier
Diisopropyl Etleer

Ethylbenzenc

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Tolueng

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
Xylenes, todal

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surragate: 1, 2-Dicidoroethane-dd
Sterropate: Dibromoffiuoromethane
Surragate: PDibromofluoromethane
Strrogate: Toluene-d8
Surragate: Toluene-d8
Surropate: J-Bromofluorobenzens

Survagate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6100731-MSD1

Gaseline Range Organics

Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-did

Surrogate; Dibromoftuoromethane

Swurragate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

53.0
60.4
553
57.7
55.3
55.8
54.4
58]
176
48.9
48.9
48.5
48.5
46.9
46,2
48.2
48.2

2640
48.9
48.5
46,9
48.2

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l
ug/L
ug/L
wg/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
g/l

ug/L
ug/L
oL
ug/L
ug/L

0.0
50.0
500
50.0
50.0
50.0
500
300
150
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

3050
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

106%
121%
111%
115%
111%
112%
109%
116%
117%
98%
98%
9%
97%
94%
94%
96%
96%

87%
98%
97%
94%
96%

Target Sampte

Range  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated
45 155 0 24 6100731 NPI3281-01
71« 137 2 23 6100731 NI3281-01
57 - 143 4 22 6100731 NPI3281-01
67 143 3 22 6100731 NPE3281-01
72 139 5 23 6100731 NI3281-01
55 - 152 4 27 6100731 NPI3281-01
73 - 133 & 25 6100731 NPI3281-01
19 - 183 i 39 6100731 NPI3281-01
70 143 4 27 6100731 NPI3281-01
70 - 130 6100731 NPI3281-01
70 130 6100731 NPI3281.01
19 122 6100731 NPI3281-01
79 . 122 6100731 NII3281-01
78 121 6100731 NPI3281-01
78 121 6100731 NPI3281-01
78 126 6100731 NPI3281-01
78 - 126 6100731 NPI3281-01
60 - 14D 1 40 6100731 NPI3281-01
0 - 200 6100731 NPI3281.01
0 - 200 6100731 NPI3281-01
0 200 6100731 NPI3281-01
0 200 6100731 NPI3281-01
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Analyzed
Date/Timne
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19;13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19;13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/66  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19;13
106/04/66  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/06  19:13
10/04/66  19:13
10/04/06  19:13




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13633) Work Order: NI’13281
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 1155 Poriela Ave, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135441
Received: 09/26/06 08:50

Attn Heather Buckingham

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica - Nashville, TN

Method Matrix ATHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SWa46 82608 Water N/A X X
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax G615-726-3404

Client Delta Env, Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPI3281
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 1155 Portoela Ave., Livermere, CA
San Jose, CA 905119 Project Number: SAP 135441

Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 09/26/06 08:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Apalyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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Test/America

ANALYYCAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division :
COOLER RECEIPT FORM . BC#

NPI3281

L

Coaoler Received/Opened On__ 05/26/2006 @ 0850 i~
1. Indicate the Airbil Tracking Numnber (ast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier belows:, g 3 [ _7

uPs Veloclty DHL Route Off-strect Mise,

2. Temperature of representative samplo or tempernture blank when opengd: O - \ Degrees Celsius
, —
(indicate IR Gun ID¥)

NA A00466 AT Ap11a4 100190 101282 (RayﬁEEr'ET )

3. Waere custody seals on antslde ofcouler'.’............................................................................. @...NO....NA

A Ifyes, how many and where: ( M

4. Were the sealg intact, slgned, and dated correctly?.........................................‘................... 5 L GNOLLGNA
5 Were custody papers Insido conler?........._...;.......................................................... [T @...lﬁfio...NA
Y eertity that £ opened the cooler and answered guestions 1.5 (nblal) s nnranneeineee,s N"‘j
6. Were custody seals on contniners: .. YES 0 and Intact YES NO

were these sfgned, and dated cnrrecﬂy‘_?........ ..... THE e e e YES...NO., 1;

7. What kind of packing material used? - @i_g 2p Peanuis Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag . Paper . Other None

.
8. Cooling process: éer/ Tee-pack lee (direct contact) Dry ice Otiier None
9. Did nll containers arrive in good condition (uﬁbroken)?............................................................. @..NO...NA
10, Were nl‘l contalner labels complete (#, date; slgned, pres., etc)?............................................ @...NO...NA'
11, DId all container Inbeis and tags agree wlt[i dustody papers?..................................‘...........,. @..NO...NA
12. . Were VOA vinls rece]ved?...................................................................................... @NO.,.NA

b Was there any observable head space bre'sent inany VoA vial?....... ) Y%@..NA

Y certify thint ¥ unlanded the cooler and angwered guestions 6-13 (ntiatye,eesirysenns,..

13, ». Onpreserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that breservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO,..9a

b. DId the bottle labels Indleate that the correct preservatlyes were used.. v viniegnean @S}..NO...NA

If preservation in-house way needed, record standnrd ID of preservatlve used here

14, Was res!dua[ch!ortnepresent?.....................-......................‘.................‘.....‘......... ..... mer YES..NO..{A

I

15 Wore custody papers ireperly filled out (Ink, signed, etc)?..........,...................................... ....NO...NA

certify that ¥ checked for chlorine an

H as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 il Davieras

16,  Did you sign the custedy papers In the appropriate place?................................‘................ ‘ @....NO..,NA

17. Were correct conttainers nsed for the analysis requested?................................................... @E...NO...NA

18, Was sufficlent amount of semple sent In each'contalner?.....,.............................................., NOLLNA

1 cortif
—_— T
19. Were there Non-Conformance fssues at log!p YES &9 Was a PIPE generated YRS NO
BIS = Broken i shipment )
Cooler Receipt Form LP-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

SRL Revision 8 -
- Replaces Rev 7 (07/18/05)
Eifective 08/13/08

5
CLIEN;T NAME: SP?E“ / @Myue .i DATE REC'D AT LLAB: O\ i’Z,“Lf% - For Regulatory Purposes? i
REC. BY (PRINT) =N . TIME REC'D AT LAB: - 19O - DRINKING WATER YES
§  WORKORDER: DATE LOGGED IN: ) WASTE WATER YES
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: B
L SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) .
1. Custody Seal(s) Present f@ : ]
_Intact / Brékens
2. Chain-of-Custody. Present / Absent*
3. Traffic Reports or ~—
i Pécking List: Presen@ /
| 4. Airbill: Airbii[/S%lak%!' - /
Present { Absent /
5. Aibill#: . - il pd
§ 6. Sample Labels: . “Prasedy / Absent A _
7. Sample IDs: iStef / Not Listed i 4
e on Chain-cf-Custody / i
i 8. Sample Condition: Zkﬁt/ Broken* / i d
: ~kgaking* : i o
i 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, v i
2 tratfic reports and sample labels ) / :
5 agree? : @] No* Y el
10. Sample received within LYY 7 W
hoid time? /7788, No¥ N HAALT T
111, Adequate sample volume ~ ~—=_ . ! / 1
it received? % / No* P
12. Proper preservatives used? (_Yss/ No* P
13. Trip Biank / Temp Blank Received? . e ’
{circle which, if yes) Yes / /T\Tc?*‘; / '
114, Read Temp: 2.3 /
| Corrected Temp: S /
i Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? /Ne* P
5| (Accepiance range for samples requiring thefmal pres.) ) /'/
=Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE T
ot Problem COC "=~ e . - 1 _ | I S R——
° . *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

_Page __l_ of '(T‘

s ol

i L‘E‘




g‘ﬁﬁ&mm - )  'SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

L3 7A - Morgan i, Catforia | NAME OF PERSON TOBILL: Denis Brown

gm - Sacramento, California [ environmenTay services. ] [ GrCK BOX TO VERIFY 1F NG INCIDENT # APPLIES 9] 7] 4] 9| 5] 5/3]9 DATE: ?/L | / sl
TA - Nas* ville, Ter : ‘ e e — i . : {
-y Cinerwomcoevrre | [ consormant |
[ calscience H PAGE of
(3 other. |Doovpoaee ] [ wormycamr | ! i I : )
LGG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL IO NO
BTSS 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore CA T0600124367
EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Cornpany, Oflee Locatisny. PHONE NQ | E-MAIL CONSULTANT PROJECT NG
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 ? 2! 42
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy of POF Repart 1o] Lena Martinez, Delta, San Jose Offica {408) 826-1861 imartinez@®deitaesny com BYS#
Michael Ninokata SAPLER NANELS (Pt :
TELEPHQONE FAn E-MAIL
40B-573-0555 408-573-7774 mninokata@biatnetech.com (‘ L,l L l S &% N
TAT (STD S 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYSE T ResucTs neeoep g
Osoar Osoar [Jzoar [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS

| N
[ ta - rwQcs reporT FormMaT [ UST AGENCY: bl

/ {
muw-3% 16%6
mw -y s

§SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [ epp wov neepen & NP|3281 FIELD NOTES:
[ sHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g3 ) 59 T
(7] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES § - £ 10/10/08 23: = Container/Preservative
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED Sz " 3 = or PID Readings
2 218 T= £ s or Laboratory Notes
. = B a -y — | o ©
CC Debbie Arnold darnold@deltaeny.com and Heather Buckingham § & 2 wi & R E & 2= “‘3'
i H i 3 . o |y B = —_ -~ P 4 S - = - o
hbuckingham@deltagnv.com when sending final report. i 3 .% 2 fx:_ % g |3 g g § § 218|(% - g % -
b3 Y L
égsgaaa§as:§%§§a§§ 5
| v o wif w Tlwlalol2|Els|elc -1 = = S EMBE ST 0
. . . SAMPLING noof | o | x | H{FEIE | o |w (Y 2|8 al8lsli|al|E|3 = TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT ©
MATRIX OE| & o £ = =
Field Sample Identification DATE | TME DrlElrlElezE Bl (S L |85 E(E|83 8 2
ik 3 Ix NP2 313i-
Mw~ | Uoileg, 1ol Lo x| I T 318~
Mmw-7 i X ;

ra¥n.Slal
Nt

—C e

Relinquished by, {Stanature)

. ” Z RMUZ(:%M/m;) oA Dam-q // /éé ‘nme.{gjﬂ
Recsived by: {Signaitire) Date: £ Time
Relinquished by {Signaiire) e / j Recaived by [S}a\mmj /’ /q;\ /l ] Daw:%’&/%), Tim:g?-.
= ﬁ— 4. 7=.6L (il ot ?&? 2 L osmqmm
NG (M) == T et ¥50 .1

Relinguished by: {Si

G&Q Graphic {714} 888-9702




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST oot )

Client __ (_QLQ l/ Date d Iﬂ] Do

Site Address REY _' Pordslg Aoe :[,«Wl/wﬂal, (4 L

JobNumber ___ (5097 |- (6 2~ ’ Technician Q‘ZQD

' WELL IS
Wall Other
. WELL IS MARKED WITH | Water Wall Not
o Eoie| SECUARLE| Tz vions | Baiod ool | cw | oo | RS | el | R
h . BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From Reptaced | Replaced {oxplain
Agtion " Cleansd {explain Submitled
{121 lazs) WELL" Wallbox below)
Required ’ below)
. {12"0¢ leag)
Well ID o
Wil -1
WMw-1,
m v~ U
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING, BAN JOBE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blalnatach.com




WELL GAUGING DATA
5 e Y R/ '.‘
Project # Db Oé]l,—) (J.i-; - Date 6./ ,/ L I 0L Client C_,Qz\" M

sie__ [/5S fortyla /%e//,«'////&z///; CA-

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiseibles Paiat:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible]Immiscible|] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WeHID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.){Liquid ()] (ml (ft) bottom {ft.) Notes

Mw-1 1500 2424 | §8.9¢

Miv-1 11510 2068 |59, 12

w5 151g 3395 | &f 2

L——T"B

S

-4 1526 34.09 [59.11

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetsch.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#. OL0921- (b 2-

Site: //§ < ﬂ:r ;lz:/A,A/o,Z«W@_ A4

Sampler: %

Date: ‘?//21 /@ o

WelllD.:  Mju—/

Well Diameter; & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (ID): £6,4 0

Depth to Water (DTW): 3 Y, 2 L/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: pio Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.1 o

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bai!éj;(_",
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displaceme,

Electric Submersible Other

Extraction Puinp

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other: a o -
ﬂslI;IMﬁmﬂm_oni:ElullﬂL_JﬂLdlﬂ.MgL_MslggluhﬁL
39 wwx__ 3B - )P _cw |z e @ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 047 Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (S or ]@ . (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
530 |9724|93| w83 | 46v | 3.
527 |9%.0|2.7] 334 | U5 | A%
53¢ |50 (44| §a0 | 34 | WY

Did well dewater?  Yes @

[/«

Gallons actually evacuated:

Depth to Water: 35085

Sampling Date: ﬁ/r) | ’DL_) Sampling Time: /¢ O
!

Sample 1.D.: W““ {

Other @

Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: 1@(} B@( MTBE TPH-D

Other; M g'

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Ol 094 21 -C6 2

Site: /{64~ iﬂﬂrvaL}AJo L-wuwoi‘»cf. CA

Sampler: %

Date: Q//}, /6@,

Well I.D.: VVVUJ ~_.

Well Diameter: d 3 4 68

Total Well Depth (YD): §9 /2. Depth to Water (DTW): 3¢, . 28

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: AV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 40,8 ‘/

Purge Method:  Bailer Wateria Sampling Method: Bailx
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacem Extraction Pump Extraction Poit
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

. Other: ———— e
" 0,04 4 0.6
, 33__@15.) X ??__ - _ll ! ( LGals. || 2 016 & -,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume : 0.37 Other rading” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) [ pH (mS or £5) (NTUs) (als, Removed Observations

Y

1540 | |43
<83 | 2930

841

ygy | 4.4
1z 2.4

&% | 720404

€%

gg . M J.f

Did well dewater?  Yes (@

Gallons actually evacuated: (\ |

Sampling Date: ﬁ/ 2 / 6L, Sampling Time: té@@ Depth to Water: 29.4<¢7

Sample LD.: W (/Q 9\_

Laboratory:  STL  Other =~ VA~

Analyzed for: TG KfDXx MIBE TPH-D

other: G0/, ¢,

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Timo Duplicate I.I’). (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):.  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

) ) {
BTS# (b Ll -ChL2_ Site:[(5°¢ @ei fela AJ{,’,L\W%.(‘AA
Sampler: 0@3 Date: '7 / 2 / Ob
Well LD.:  wiwv -4 Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): S, 1Y Depth to Water (DTW): 3 3,9§
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ySi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 536D
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baj .
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacemet Extraction Pump Extraction Poit
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Othet: . B
7 B 0.04 4" 0.65.
l,);u_w(aats.) X _??_M_ = _Y 1(_0 . Gals. 2 6.16 ¢ LA
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or L@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Lro 130\ [A%] 9% i D03
BN L 135 | 140 IR

il | 206 | 94| ek IS

H 9.

£y P

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: ﬁ Ao

Sampling Date: 4//}/’ }6{0 Sampling Time: /(,;b

Depth to Water: 37 _0 |

4

ot -3

Sample [.D.:

Laboratory:  STL

Other D&

Analyzed for: T@ p¥ok wmmBE TeHD

Other;

IX4 S

EB LD. (if applicable): e

Time

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Ey Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (Spog 21-Ce—2. Site:y( &6 ipomla(;\ Ave LMM&
Sampler: G Date: 7/‘2) / 86
Well LD..  (MAW-Y Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): g‘i; [ [ Depth to Water (DTW): Z¢f ) <F
.-.'-‘}??; N
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (flﬁ?'_g ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 2% . [
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailg}<
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displaceme! Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0,65
(l ‘ O (Gals.) X g e l’)__,o Gals. 2: 0.16 6" 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calenlated Volume 3 037 Othar radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L50 (320 13%| (30 | \2M 4.0
693 (S || 1640 | |ME 6.0
st @21 %3] 210 | 260 1.0
- e i
Did well dewater? = Yes ') Gallons actually evacuated: W V2. ¢

Sampling Date: ‘7/% / oG Sampling Time: |3 00

Depth to Water: 3%, —:}‘?

Sample LD.. lf\/\/b.\ (W

Laboratory:  STL Otherﬁﬁ.

Analyzed for: THE) sfeR> MrBE TPHD

Other:

Oxt4

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Timeo Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA AND
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION MAP




Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

o

Ethyl Total
Sample Date Depth | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylene | MTBE TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB |Ethanol Lead
Designation Sampled (feet) (mg/kg)| (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | {ma/kg) | (mg/kg) (mglka) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)| (ma/kg)
Fuel UST Pit Samples :
T-1@19' 1/19/06 19 <1.0 <0.005 . <0.005 | <Q.005 | <0.005| <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 | <0.005! <0.01 6.12
T-2@16' 1/19/06 16 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 @ <0.01 5.56
T-3@16' 1/19/06 16 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005: <0.01 2.97
T-4@17.5' 11906 | 175 @ <10 <0.006 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 . <0.01 3.45
T-5@17' 1/19/06 17 . <10 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005! <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005  <0.01 4
T-6@16' 1/19/06 16 <1.0 <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005  <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 6.81
Existing Dispenser Samples ’
S-1@2.5' 1/19/06 2.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 @ <0.005 <0005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01

1/19/06 <0.005

1/20/06 5 <0.005 | <0.005 . i . . . . . 5.8
5-12@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.006 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <D.005 | <0.01 6.84
Existing Product Piping Samples
S-7@4' ¢ 1M19/06 4 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 & <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 6.7
S-3@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005: <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 417
S-9@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <D.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ! <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 6.24
S14@3 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <D.005 | <0.005 | <0.005  <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 7.49
5-15@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.006 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ' <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.01 5.61
Former Dispenser Samples
S-2@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0:005 : <0.01 30.5
S-11@2.5' 1/19/06 2.5 <1.0 <0.005 @ <0.005 | <0.005 | <0Q.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ; <0.01 9.68
S-13@2.5' 1/19/06 2.5 <1.0 <0.005 ' <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 25.5
S-24@2 1/20/06 2 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005'! <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 13
Former Product Piping Samples
S-3@3' 1/19/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005: <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 11.8
S-4@2' 1/18/06 2 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005  <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005  <0.005| <0.01 57
sS-5@2' 1/19/06 2 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 & <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 13.8
|S-18@3.5' 1/20/06 3.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.1 17
S-19@3.5' 1/20/06 3.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 @ <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 ' <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 6.4
S20@3' 1/20/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 @ <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 5.9
S-21@2.5' 1/20/06 25 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0Q.005|<0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 6.8
S-22@2.5' 1/20/06 25 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005: <0.07 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.1 16
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Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Ethyl _ ; Total
Sample Date Depth | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylene. MTBE | TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB !Fthanol| Lead
Designation Sampled (feet) | (mag/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg): (ma/ka) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)}| (ma/kg) | (mg/kg)
Vent Line Samples . '
S-16@3' 1/20/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 @ <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0005 | <0.005| <0.1 6.1
S-17@3' 1/20/06 3 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 ' <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 7.8
S-23@2.5' . 1/20/06 25 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.0056 @ <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 . <0.005| <0.1 11
Pea Gravel Samples : :
Pea A 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <01 6.5
Pea B 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <01 3.5
PeaC 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 7.8
Pea D 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005! <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <01 3.1
PeaE 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005: <001 | <0.005 | <0.005! <0.1 1
PeaF 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005: <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 '@ <0.1 29
Pea G 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 . <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005]| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005, <0.1 3.4
PeaH 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.0051 <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.1 4.5
Peal 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005; <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.1 1.5
Pea J 1/20/08 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 1.6
Pea K 1/20/08 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ! <0.005, <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.1 7
Pea L 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005  <0.005| <01 3.3
Pea M 1/20/06 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.01 | <0.005 : <0.005| <O0.1 6.2
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl fert-butyl ether

TBA = Tert butyl alcohol
1,2-DCA = 1 2-dichloroethane

E:

gs«

EDB = Ethylene dibromide
. 1= over-excavated sample
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